














































































































(Form CMl2)

6Hf
Department
Department

STANDARD CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CITY OF BOSTON

: Mayor's Office of Emergency Management
Head:Shumeane Benford

,-r,ll /ru

DATE
.' 1 ' :

APPRovED, i .'i:.-t: trl,t i ii
.,.

IL

ASSENTED TO (IF APPLICABL

APPROVED
IAW DEPARTMEN

Surety Company:
By: Attorney-in-Fact

EUGENE L.O'FI-{HERWeffix Surety company corporate Seat)

ccRPoRATON cOUNSfl-q&

Orieinal Contract Details
Descriotion/Scone of Services: Provide maintenance & enhancements to the MBHSR's Critical Infrastructure Monitoring

Svstem'(CIMS) rietwork. Pursuant to MA Statewide Contract FAC64 terms & conditions which are incomorated herein.

Contract ID:a6513- Ll6O l0 4 | Procurement Type: Massachusetts State Contract

Vendor/Contractor Details v
Vendor Name: Lan-Tel Communications, Inc.

Vendor ID:000019146

Amendment Details
Amendment Number: I Amendment Version: I

Reason for Amendment: To extend the length of the contractby l2months and increase the not to exceed amount by
$600,000.

AmendmentAmount: $OOO,OOO

NewNot To Exceed Amt: $ 1,200,000

New End Date:513112020

Begin Date:6/l/2018
. Attach additional pages if necessary):Scope ofServices Changes (Describe scope changes in detail

No changes to scope. Pursuant to section 1.7 of the MA Statewide Contract FAC64 Request for Response (attached), the

Mayor's Office of Emergency Management is exercising its option to extend this contract 12 months past its original end

date.

Unit prices remain the same or less. All other terms & conditions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Previous Not To Exceed Amt: $600,000
Previous End Date: 5l3ll20l9

Contract
AUDITING CONTRACTOR AWARDING AUTHORITY/OFFICIAL

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF
APPROPRIATION OR PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE 12.2 OF THE GENERAL
CONDITIONS

AGREES TO PROVIDE THE GOODS OR
SERVICES AS INDICATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

THIS AMENDMENT IS NECESSARY TO
FULFILL THE CITY'S NEEDS AND IS MORE
ECONOMICAL AND PRACTICAL THAN
AWARDING ANOTHER CONTRACT.-3 4-

SIGNATURE

qlr{[ n /'=?# tuo
SIGNATURE I//

toft/n
DATE TITLE

rlrq llcr
I ' DATE

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CORPORATION COUNSEL JUNE 2OI4



i.' i



MIitRo rxxfi)\

ll0ilttlr{0
$tcllRtIY

Contract # 46018
May 14,2019

The Honorable Martin J. Walsh 
!

Mayor ofthe City of Boston
Boston City Hall
Boston, MA0220l

Dear Mr. Mayor,

On June 22,2018 you approved the award of a contract to Lan-Tel Communications, Inc. of 1400 Providence Highway
Building #2, Suite 2000, Norwood, MA 02062 to perform maintenance and enhancements to the Metro Boston Homeland
Security Region's Critical Infrastructure Monitoring System (CIMS) camera network for the period of June I , 201 8
through May 31,2019.

This contract is in compliance with the provisions of M.G.L. c. 30B because it involves a purchase through a contract with
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. This is awarded pursuant to a contract with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Operational Services Division, which was publicly bid and awarded to Lan-Tel Communications, Inc., the low bidder in
this category. Pursuant to section 1.7 of the Massachusetts Statewide Contract FAC64 Request for Response (RFR), the
Mayor's Office of Emergency Management is e><ercising its option to extend this contract. The relevant provisions of the
state contract number FAC64 and the RFR are incorporated by reference into this contract.

Your Honor's permission is now requested to approve an amendment to this contract to allow for additional time and
funding in order to continue the maintenance and upgrades to the system. The contract end date shall be extended to May
31,2020. The amount of the amendment shall be $600,000 (six-hundred thousand dollars). The contract, as amended,
shall not exceed $1,200,000 (one million two-hundred thousand dollars) which I have determined to be reasonable.

Chief of Emergency Manage

Btlstt rx ( lrtr I l.u.t"./ltor'rrr 20{ . ( )\r i (ll rl' I I \r r. S()L'.uil, I}()s'r'()N \I"\ 03201 . t /6 l:.635.1-lt)o/ax 6I..635.29-+



1.2 Background information
This statewide contract will be replacing the following statewide contract cunently in place:

r FAC64: Security, Surveillance, and Access Control Systems

Vendors on the current FACil Security, Surveillance, and Access Control Systems contract will

be grandfathered into this contract and will not be required to submit new bids. However, they will

be lubject to the terms and conditions of this new contract and will have to submit updated price

files and other required documentation in order to remain on contract.

Number of awards
The target maximum number of Contractors per category is listed below. This is a target numbeq

the SSST may award more or fewer Statewide Contracts if it is in thb best interests of the

Commonwealth to do so.

Category Number Category Description Number of
Awards

Category 1 Catalog Sales 5 or more

Category 2 Security gquipment and Related Services (lncluding
Network Based)

20 or more

Category 2A Secu rity Monitoring Services 10 or more

Category 3 Locks, Accessories, and Related Equipment 20 or more

1-4 Adding Contractors after initial Statewide Gontract award
This contract will be an open enrollment contract. lf necessary to meet the needs of the

Commonwealth, the contract will be reopened periodically to obtain additional bids.

1.5 AcquisitionMethod(s)
The acquisition method(s) to acquire goods and/or services from this Solicitation are outright
purchase and Tax Exempt Lease Purchase OELP) by using the Statewide Contract for TELP

financing.

1.6 Contract Duration
lnitial term of this Contract is three (3) years. ln addition, this Contract has two options to renew of

up to two (2) years each with a maximum Contract term of seven (7) years (including the initial

term and all possible renewal options).

1.7 Ferformance and payment time frames which exceed Contract duration
All term leases, rentals, maintenance or other agreements for services entered into during the

duration of this Contract and whose performance and payment time frames extend beyond the

duration of this Contract shall remain in effect for performance and payment purposes (limited to

the time frame and services established per each written agreement). No written agreement shall

extend more than 3 years beyond the final termination date of this Statewide Contract- No new

leases, rentals, mainienance or other agreements for services may be executed after the Contract

has expired.

1.8 Estimated Value of the Contract
Please refer to the "Estimated Value (US$)" and "Estimated Units" fields indicated on the

Summary tab for this Solicitation on Comm-PASS. The Commonwealth makes no guarantee that

RFRFAC& Page2

Document Sensitivity Level High during developmenq I-ow once published.

1.3



(FORM CM-06)

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
(For Corporations Only)

Mav 13- 2019
(Current Date)

At a meeting of the Directors of the LAN-TEL Communications.Inc.
(Name of Corporation)

duly called and held &t 1400 Providence Highway, Suite 3100, Norwood, MA 02062

(Location of Meeting)
on the 13 day of Mav 2019 at which a quorum was present and acting,

it was VOTED, that Joseph H. Bodio
(Name)

the president/cFo of this corporation is hereby

(Posttror)
authorized and empowered to make, enter into, sign, seal and deliver in behalf of this corporation

a contract for extension of GIMS maintenance service contract #46018
(Describe Service)

with the City of Boston, and a performance bond in connection with said contract.

I do hereby certiff that the above is a true and correct copy ofthe record that said vote

has not been amended or repealed and is in full force and effect as of this date, and that

is the duly elected President/QE!
(Position)

corporation.

Attest:

(Affix Corporate Seal Here)

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CORPORATION COUNSEL Ff,BRUARY, 1998

THIS FORM IS VOID AND WITHOUT Lf,GAL EFFECT IF ALTERED IN ANY WAY

of this

(Clerk) (Secretary) of the Corporation

(PUB July 2012)



CONTRACT ID:46018
Contractor kgal Name:

Lan-Tel Communications Inc.
(arddlb/al:

City Department Name:

Mayor's Office of Emergency Management

Deparknent Head: Rene Fieldine
Contractor Address:

I 400 Providence Highway

Suite 3100

Norwood. MA02062

Mailing Address:

Contractor Vendor ID:

000019146

Billing Address (if different):

STANDARD CONTRACT DOCT]MENT
CITY OF BOSTON

(FORM CM l0)

End Date: 5/3ll20l9
Not to Exceed Amount: $ 600,000 (Six Hundred Thousand Dollars)

ACCOUNT DEPTID PROGRAM PROJECT BI.]D REF FI,JNCTION AMOI.JNT

Contract Iletails
: (Attach supportingdocumentation

Contractor shall provide maintenance on and enhancements to the Mefio Boston Homeland Sequity Region:s Critical Infrastructure

Monitoring Slstems (CIMS)network Pursuant to Massachusetts Statewide confiact #FAC64 the terms and conditions of which are

incorporated herein.

Begin Date: 6lll20lE
Rate: $
(Attach details ofall rates, units, and charges)

Contract

AIJDITOR CONTRACTOR AWARDING AUTHORITY/OFFICIAL

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF
APPROPRIATION OR PI.'RSUANT TO
ARTICLE 12.2 OF TTIE GENERAL
CONDTTIONS

INTI{EAMOUNTOF La
S eoffiHur,*"l Thousand Dotlars

AGR.EES TO PROVIDE TTIE GOODS OR
SERVICES AS INDICATED IN
ACCORDANCE WrrI{ THESE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

ATTACH APPROVED IETTER OFAWARD AND
OTI{ER R.EQIJIRED DOCI.JMENTS.

.n
I

e,d* t*,Lil^!

-'T"r) {n),6fi.11rr, hlul;^-"tj
\_/ STGNATT.JRE

tl,(,{
TTTLE I

Slrcrl rK
"* Q(ult?

DA

EtK.u sry'ifEffi
Approvcdes o form by Corporation Counsel 6HSWHPEHU /v\ rt4-

5?qoo 70() 2?l r00 50RI )10,6 HLS.t ROO2 201 8 $5m.m
$

$

$

s

No paymeot will be made until the exouted contract is filed with tle audtins 
HtnSI - --



CITY OF BOSTON

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGYI TERI'ISAND CONDITTONS TO FORM CM1l

The following terms and conditions are added to the City of Boston Standard Contract General Conditions (Form CM11), to the extent permitted by law, for
purposesof Contraanumber 46018 betweentheCityof Bostonand r arr-TelCornrnunicationc{nc.

A. lndemnificationforlnformationTechnolowContracts. ThisparagraphAisinlieuofandreplacesparagraphT.3otFormCMll.Contractoragreesto
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees from all third party liabilities, suits, claims, damages, costs (including
without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees), and losses related to (i) the injury or death of any individual, or (ii) loss or damage to any real or tangible
personal property, arising out of the willful misconduct or negligent acts or omissions of Contractor or any of its agents, subcontractors, employees,
suppliers, laborers, or any other person, firm, or corporation furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the
performance of this Contract; or (iii) Contractor's breach of its confidentiality, data security or privacy obligations.

Further, the Contractor will, to the fullest extent permitted by law, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the city, its officers, agents, and employees, from
all third party liabilities, suits, claims, damages, costs (including without limitation reasonable attorneys'fees). and losses related to infringement or
violation of any U.S. intellectual property rights, including copyright or patent, by any goods, services, software, or intangible deliverables prorided
hereunder, pro\rided that the foregoing obligation shall not apply to the extent of an action or claim resulting from the City's misuse of Contractor/s
deliverables.

B. Umitation of Liabilitv for lnformation Technologv Contracts. Contractorrs liability for damages to the City for any cause whatsoever, and regardless of
the form of action. whether in Contract or in tort, shall be limited to the Breater of One Hundred Thousand Dollars {5100,000.00) or two times the Purchase
Price. The "Purchase Price" will mean the Not to Exceed Contract amoun! including arnendments. The foregoing limitation of liability shall not apply (i) to
liability for copyright or patent infringement, or to any other liability (including without limitation indemnification obligations) for infringement of third
party intellectual property rights; (ii) to claims arising under provisions herein calling for indemnification that include third party claims against the City for
bodily injury to persons or damage to real or tangible personal property caused by Contractor/s negligence or willful misconduct; or (iii) to Contractor/s
breach of its confidentiality, data security or privacy obligations, including without limitation, indemnification obligations.

The CiVs liability for damages for any cause whatsoever, and regardless of the form of action, whether in Contract or in tort, shall be limited to the greater
of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (S10O,0O0.0O1 or two times the Purchase Price, as that term is defined in section B. above. The city's liability for damages
is subject to all privileges and immunities from liability enioyed by Massachusetts cities and nothing herein shall be construed to waive or limit the Ci\y's
sovereign immunity or any other immunity from suit provided by law.

ln no event will either the Contactor or the City be liable for consequential, incidental, indirect, or special damages, including lost profits, lost revenue, or
damages from lost data or records (unless the contract or Statement of Work requires the Contractor to back-up data or records), even if notification has
been given as to the possibility of such damages, except (i) to the extent that contractor's liability for such damages is specifically set forth in the statement
of Work or (ii) to the extent that Contracto/s liabilaty for such damages arises out of sub-section B(i), B(ii), or B(iii) above. Notwithstanding any other
provision in this contract, nothing herein is intended to limit the City's ability to recover, where applicable, the reasonable costs the Gty incurs to repair,
return, replace or seek cover (purchase of comparable substitute goods or services) under a Contract. Nothing in this section shall limit the CiVs ability to
netotiate higher limitations of liability in a particular Contract.

C. Confidentialitv. Data Securiw. and Privacv. The Contractor agrees to maintain the security and confidentiality of all City Data for which the Contractor
becomes a holder, either as part of performance or inadvertently during performance, with special attention to restricting access, use and disbursement of
personal data and information under M.G.L. c. 93H and c. 55A. The Contractor is required to comply with M.G.L. c. 93t for the proper disposal of all paper
and electronic media, backups or systems containing personal data and information. Provided further, that any Contractor having access to credit card or
banking information of City or its customers certifies that the Contractor is PCFDSS compliant in accordance with the Payment Card tndustry Council
Standards and shall provide confirmation of compliance during the Contract; provided further, that the Contractor shall immediately notify the City in the
event of any security breach including the unauthorized access, disbursement, use or disposal of personal data or information, and in the event of a security
breach, the Contractor shall cooperate fully with the City and provide access to any information necessary for the City to respond to the security breach and
Contactor shall be fully responsible for any damages associated with the Contractor's breach including but not limited to M.G.L. c. 214, s. 38.

D. Rishts to Data. The Oty and Contractor agre€ that as between them, all riBhts, including all intellectual property rights, in and to Data shall remain the
exclusive Property of the City, and Contractor has a limited, non-exclusive license to access and use the Data as provided to Contractor solely for performing
its obligations under the Contract. "Data" means any information, or other content that the City, the City's employees, agents and end users upload, create
or modify usint the software, goods or services puEuant to this Contract. Data also includes user identification information and metadata which may
contain Data or from which the CiVs Data may be ascertainable. Nothing herein shall be construed to confer any license or right to the Data, including user
trackng Data within the system, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, under copyright or other intellectual property rights, to any third party.
Unauthorized use of Data by Contractor or third parties is prohibited. For the purposes of this requirement, the phrase "unauthorized use" means the data

1 
"lnformation Technology" includes, but is not limited tq all electronic technology systems and services, automated information handling system design

and analysis, conversion of data, computer programmin& information storage and retrieval, and telecommunications which include voicg video, and data
communications.



mining or processing of data, stored or transmitted by the service, for unrelated commercial purposes, advertising or advenisinS-related purposes, or for
any other purpose other than security or service delivery analysis that is not explicitly authorized. City may access and download the Data during the Term
of this Agreement.

E. Work for Hire. lf Deliverables are identified as works made for hire, this paragraph applies. All rights in deliverables made by either party under this
Contract. including all rights, title and interest in all intellectual property rights, are work made for hire and shall be owned by the City of Boston. To the
extent, if any, that City does not own full right, title and interest in and to the deliverables pursuant to the previous sentence, Contractor hereby assigns all
right, title and interest in the deliverables made or created by Contractor alone or jointly with others under this Contract, to the City. Contractor shall retain
all right, title and interest and all proprietary rights in and to any methods, materials, technologies, tools (including software tools), design code, templates,
applications, techniques and other know-how developed by or for Contractor prior to and/or independent of the services provided hereunder.

Approved as to form by Corporation Counsel June 2017



N{ETROBOYION

tlO[IIIil{[
$tHrR[y.*Yryry
,,ll',r.-.l',. ",,'..

EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT
M+sm.rJ. Wer-sn
tLlt'oR

FOR LAW DEPARTMEJT APPROVAL

Contract # 46018
May 31, 2018

The Honorable Martin J. Walsh
Mayor of the City ofBoston
City Hall
Boston, MA0220l

DearMr. Mayor,

Your Honor's permission is requested to award a contract to LAN-TEL Communications, Inc. of 1400 Providence
Highway Building #2, Suite 2000, Norwood, MA A2062 to provide maintenance and enhancements to the Metro Boston
Homeland Security Region:s Critical Infrastructure Monitoring System for the period of June 7,2018 through May 31,
20t9.

This confract is in compliance with the provisions of M.G.L. c. 30B because it involves a purchase from a vendor who has
an annual contract with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the same items being purchased under this contract
which is available to all local govemments in Massachusetts. The relevant provisions of the state contract number FAC64
are incorporated by reference into this contract. Lan-Tel Communications Inc. has agreed to furnish equipment and
deployment services to the OfFrce of Emergency Management at the same cost as provided under its original confiact with
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Compensation under this contract will not exceed six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000.00), which I have deterrnined to
be reasonable for the services to be provided.

APPROVED
IAW DEPARTMENT

EUGENE L. .FLAHERTY €8
APPROVED

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor o
evMl-01

CORPOHATION COUNSEL

BoSToNCITYHA[/Roor'r204. ONECTTY]LAriSeL,AnEBosToNIL{02201 o te1677.635.11A0Jax617.635.2974



(FomCM 1l)

CITY OF BOSTON

STANDARD CONTRACT GENERAL CONIDITIONS

ARTICLE 1 _ DEFINTTION OF TERMS:
l.l The following terrns in these Contract Documents shall be constnred as follows:
l. I . I "City'' shall mean the City of Boston, Massachusetts.
1.1.2 "Contracf' and "Contract Documents' shall include, in the following hierarchy of document precedence, as applicable: the City's Standard Contract
Document; these Sandard Contract General Conditions; the lnvitations for Bids, Requests for Proposals, or otler solicitations; the Contractor's r€sponselr

including Confactor Certifications and Applications, excluding any language stricken by City as unacceptable and including any negotiated statements of
work contemplated by the solicitation; and Perfiormance Bonds, which documents are incorporated herein by reference.
1.1.3 "Conractot'' shall mean the individual, partnership, corporation or other entity to which this Contact is awarded.
l.l.4 "Official"shallmeanthe awardingauthority/officeractingonbehalfoftheCityintheexecutionoftheContract.

ARTICLE 2 _ PERFORMANCE:
2.1 TheConfactorshallconformtoalldeterminationsanddirections,inaccordancewithprovisionsofthisContract,oftheOfficialconcerningallquestions
which may arise rclating to the perforrnance of services under this Contract.
2.2 The Contractor shall, upon written request of the Official, rernove from City prcmises and replace all individuals in the Contractor's employ whorn the
Official determines to be disorderly, careless or inconpetent or to be erryloyed in violation of the terms of this Contract.
2.3 City is entitled to ownership and possession of all deliverables purchased or developed with Conmct firnds. All work papers, repor6, questionnaires and
other written materials pr€pared or collected by the Contractor in the course of cornpleting the wort to be performed under this Contract shall at all times be
the exclusive property of thc City. The Contractor shall not use such materials for any purposes other than the purpose of this Contact without the prior
written consent of the Official. AII Contractor proprieary rights shall be detailed in the Contract Documents.
2.4 Prior to beginning performance under this Contract, Contractor must rcceive a Purchase Order from City.

ARTICLE 3 -- ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS OR SERVICES:
3.1 Performance und€r this Contract shall include services rendered, obligations due, costs incr:ne4 goods and deliverables provided and accepted by CiU.
The City shall have a reasonable opportunity to inspect all goods and delivenbles, services performed by, and work product of the Contractor, and accept or
reject such goods, deliverables, services, or work product

ARTICLE4 --TIME:
4.1 It is understood and agreed that Contractor's performance shall be timely and meet or exceed industry standards for the performanc€ requircd

ARTICLE 5 .- COMPENSATION:
5 . I The Contractor may, in the absence of a payment schedulg periodically submit to the Official invoices, itemizing goods, services, labor and expensss f61
which compensation is due and requesting payment for goods received or services rendered bythe Contractor during the period covered bythe invoice.
5.2 ThereupontheOfficialshallestimatethevalueofgoodsorscrvicesacceptedbytheCityinaccordancewiththespecifictermsandconditionsofa
Contracq and City shall pay to the C,ontractor such amount less zums retained under the provisions of Article 8 of these General Conditions.
5.3 The City shall pay in firll and complete compensation for goods received and accepted and services performed and accepted under this Contract in an
amount not to exceed the amount shown on the face ofthis Contract paid in accordance with the rate indicated or in accordance with a prescribed schedile.
Acceptance by the Contractor of any payment or partial payment, u/ithout any written objection by the Contractor, shall in each instance opente as a rclease

and discharge ofthe City from all claims, liabilities or other obligations relating to the performance ofa Contract.
5.4 In the event that this Contract provides for reimbursement by the City to the Contactor for tavel or other expernes, the Contractor shall submit such
proposcd exp€ru;es to the Official for approval prior to the incurrence of such expenses, unless the Contmct specifically provides otherwise, and all travel
rcimbunement shall be consistent with the Ciys Travel Policies and Procedures.
5.5 The Contractor sholl firnish such inforrnatiorl estimate or vouchers relating to the goods or services or to documentation oflabor or expcnses as maybe
requested by the Offrcial.

ARTICLE 6 - RELATIONSHIP WTTH TIM CITY
6 . I The Contractor is retained solely for the purposes of and to the exteut set forth in this ContracL Contactot's relationship to the City during the term of
this Contract shall be that of an independent Contractor. The Contractor shall have no capacity to involve the City in any contract nor to incur any liability on
the part of the City. The Contractor, its agcnts or erployees shall not be considered as having the status or pension rights of an ernployee; provided that tbe
Contractor shall be considered an enrployee for the purpose of General Laws c. 268.A (the Conflict of Interest Law). The City shall not be liable for any
personal iqiuryto or death of the Contractor, its ageDts or employees.
6.2 Unlcss all the terms and conditions for the delivcry or provision of goods or services by the Contractor to the City specified by this Contract are expressly
set forth in a writing incorporated herein by refcrencc, such delivery of goods or services shall require written approval of or direction by the Official prion to
the incurrence of any liability by the City. The Clty has no legal obligation to compensate a Contractor for performance that is not requesed and is
intentionally delivered by a Contractor outside the scope ofa Contract
6.3 AI alterations or additions, material or othercrise, to the terms and conditions of this Contract must be in writing and siped by the Official and
Contractor and filed with the City Auditor. The City's Standard Contract Document and Standard Contract General Conditions shall supersede any
conflicting verbal or written agreements relating to the performance ofa Contract, including contract fornrs, prucbase orders, or invoices ofthe Contractor.

6.4 Forbearance m indulgence in any form or marrer by a party shall not be construed as a waiver, nor in any way limit the legal or equitable remedies

available to that perty. No waiver by either party of any default or breach shall constitute a waiv6 of any subsequent default or tlreach.

ARTICLE 7 -- ASSUMPTION OF LOSS AND LIABILITY:
7.1 The Conhactor shall pay and be exchrsively responsible for all debb for labor and material contracted for by Connactor for the rental of any appliance or
equipment hired by Contractor and/or for any expense incurred on account ofsenriccs to be performed under this Contract.



(Form CM I t)

7 .2 T\e Contractor shall bear the risk of loss for any Contractor materials used for a Contract and for all goods and deliverables, until possession, ownership
and full legal titlc to the goods and deliverables are transferred to and accepted by the City.
7.3 To the fullest o<tent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemniff, hold harmless, and assume the defense of the City, its officers, agents or
employees, with counsel acceptable to City, which acceptance shall not be unreasonably withhel4 fiom all liabilities, suits, clains, losses, and costs or any
other damages against them or any of thern arising from any act or omission of the Contractor, its agents, offrcers, employees, or subcontractors in any way
connected with performance under this Contact.

ARTICLE 8 -. REMEDIES OF TTIE CITY:
8.1 IftheContactorprovidesgoodsand/orservicesthatdonotcomplywithContractspecificationsandrequiremantsasreasonablydeterminedbythe
Official, the Official may request that the Contractor refumish services or provide substitute goods at no additional coet to the City until approved by the
Official. If the Contractor shall fail to provide satisfactory goods or services, the Ofticial, in the altemative, may make any reasonable pruchase or Contract to
purchase goods or services in substitution for those due from the Contractor. The City may deduct the cost of any substitute Contract or mnperformance of
services together with incidental and consequential damages from the Contract price and shall withhold such damages from sums due or to become due to the
Contractor. The City otherwise rctains all rights and rernedies at law or in equity.
8.2 If the damages sustained by the City as determined by the Oflicial exceed sums due or to become due, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the City
upon demand
8.3 TheConractorshallnotbeliableforanydamagessustainedbytheCityduetotheContractofsfailuretofumishgoodsorservicesunderthercrmsofthis
Contract if such failure is in fact caused by the occurrence of a contingency the nonoccurrence of which was a basic assumption under which this Contract
was made, including but not necessarily limited to a state ofwar, act of enemies, embargoes, expropriation or labor strike or any unanticipated federal, state,
or municipal governmental regulation or order, provided that thc Contractor has notified the Official in writing of such cause as soon as practicablc.
8 .4 The City may terminate this Cont-act for cause if the Contractor haq breached any material term or condition and has Dot corrected thc breach within a
reasonable period of time after wriuen noticc from the City identiffing dre breach. This Contract may bc terminated at any time for the convenience of the
City at the option ofthe Official by delivering or mailing to the Contractor at the Conhactofs business address a written notice oftermination sening forth tbe
date, not less than swen (7) da5r after the date of such delivery or mailing, when such termination shall be effective. In the event of such termination for
conveniencg the Contractor shall be compensated for services rendered to the effective date of said termination in accordance with the rates ofcompensation
specified in this Contract. The partie s agree that if City erronoously, improperly or unjustifiably terminates for cause, s,uch termination shall be deemed a

termination for convenience, which shall be effective thirty (30) days after such notice oftermination for cause is provided

ARTICLE9 _ REMEDIES OFCONTRACTOR:
9.1 If damages, other than loss on nonconforming services or on services not performed, are actually sustained by the Contractor due to any act or material
omission for which the City is legally responsible, the City may allow a sum equal to the amount of such damages zustained by the Contraclor as determined
by the Official in writing, provided the Contractor shall have delivered to the Official a detailed written statement of such damages and cause thereof within
thirty (30) days after the act or material omission by the City.

ARTICLE IO - PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT:
l0.l The Contractor shall not assigrl delegate, subcontract or in anyway transfer any interest in this Coiltact without prior written consent of the Offrcial.

ARTICLE 1I _ COMPLIANCE WTTH LAWS AND PUBLIC POLICY:
I l.l This Contract is made subject to all laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. If the Contractor is a business, the Contractor certifies that it is listed
r.rnder the Secretary of State's website ss licensed to do business in Massachusetts, as required by law.
I 1.2 The Contractor shall provide, at iB sole expense, all necessary licenses, permits or other authorizations required by the City, the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts or any other govemmental agencywith proper jurisdiction
I I .3 The Contractor shall where applicable take out and maintain during the term of this Contract such Workeds C.ompensation insurance as may be
reasonably necessary to protect the ConFactor from claims under General Laws c. 152 (the Workels Compensation Law). The Contractor shall at all times
maintain professional, liability, and other appropriate insurance as required by the solicitation or as otherwise required by City, but in no event less than the
amount and g/pe ofinsurance coverage sufficient to cover the performance.
I 1.4 The Contractor agrees and shall require any subcontractor to agree not to discriminate in connection with the performance of work under tlle Contract
against any employee or applicant for employment because ofsex, racg color, sooal orientation, gender identity or expression, marital status, parental status,
ex-offender status, prior psychiaric treatment, military stanrs, religious creed disability, national origin, ancestry, source ofincome, or age, unless based tpon
a legally permissible and bona fide occupational qualification. The Contractor agrces and shall require any zubcontractor to agree to post in conspicuous
places notices to be pmvided by thc Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination, setting forth provisions of the Fair Employment Practice Law of the
Commonwealth.
11.5 TheContractor'sattentioniscalledtoGeneralLawsc.268A(theConflictoflnterestI-aw). TheContractorshallnotactincollusionwithanyCity
officer, agen! or er4ployeg nor shall the Contractor make giffs regarding this Contact or any other matter in which the City has a direct and substantial
interesL
I l 6 The Contzctor shall keep hirmlf fully informed of all City Ordinanccs and Regulations, and State and Fedcral laws, which in any manner afcct th
wort herein specified" The Contractor shall at all times observe and complywith said ordinances, regulations or laws, and shall defend, hold harrrless, and
indemnifr the City, its officers, agents and erryloyees against any claim or liability arising from or based on the violations of such ordinances, regulations or
laws, causedbythe negligent actions or omissions ofthe Conractor, its agents, or erryloyees.
ll.7 InfurtheranceoftheMayor'sE:rccutiveOrrder"MinorityandWomenBusinessEnterpriseDevelopment"datedDecernber3l, l9STandftcOrdinancc
entitled "Promoting Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprises in the City of Bostod' (City of Boston, Chapter IV, Section 44), it is understmd and
agreed by the Contractor, and the Contractor by the execution of this Contact so certifies, as follows: (l) That the Contractor shall actively solicit bids for ttrc
subcontracting of goods and services from certified minority and women businesses; (2) That in reviewing substantially equal proposals the Conractor shall
give additional consideration to the award ofsubcontracts to certified minority andv/omenbidders.
ll.8 TheConractorcertifiesthatneitheritnoranyofitssubcontractorcarecurrentlydebanedorsuspendedbytheU.S.govemment,theCornmonwealthof
Massacbusettq or any of its subdivisions.
I 1.9 The Contractor certifies that neither it nor any of its subcontractors have been subjcct to a federal or state criminal or civil judgment administratiw
citation" final administrative determinatioq order or debarnrent resulting from a violation of G.L. cl49, cl5l, or the Fair Iabor Standards Act within three (3)
ycars prior to the date ofthe Connacq or certifies that it has provided copies of any and all of the above to the Offrcial prior to the date ofthe Contact and



(Form CM I l)

any required wage bond or insurance; and certifies that while the Confact is in effect, it will report any instance of the above to the Official within five (5)
days of Contractor's receipt" The Contractor agrees and shall require any subconfactor to post in conspicuous places notices to be provided by the City,
informing employees ofthe protections ofapplicable local, state, and federal law.
I 1.10 Contactor agrees that they shall comply fully with all state and federal laws and regulations regarding humafl trafficking and forced labor. Failure to
do so will be considered a breach ofthis Contract
I l.l I If applicable, as determined by the Massachusetts Departurent of Labor Standards, the Contractor shall comply with the Massachusefts Prevailing Wage

Law (M.G.L. c. 149, s.26, -27H) for public works projects, which establishes minimum wage rates for workers on such projects. The Connzctor shall comply

and shall cause its subcontactors to comply with M.G.L. c. 149, s. 278, which requires that a true and accurate record be kept ofall penons employed on a

project for which the prevailing wage rates are rtquired- The Contractor shall, and shall cause its subconkactors to, submit weekly copies of their weekly
payroll records to the City, to the extent the Prevailing Wage law is applicable.

ARTICLE 12 _ AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION:
l2.l ThisContractandpaymentshereunderaresubjccttotheavailabilityofanappropriationtherefor. Anyoralorwrittenrcpresentations,commifinents,or
assunnces made by the Official or any other City representatives are not binding. Contractors should verifr funding prior to beginning perforrnanc€.
12.2 If the Contract is fimded under a gant with the Federal Govemmen! it is being executed without frnther appropriation pursuant to Cr€neral Laws c. zl4,

s.53A.
12.3 henthearnountoffteCityAuditor'scertificationofavailablefundsislessthanthefacearnountofthcContract,theCityshallnotbeliableforany
claims or requests for payment by the Contractor which would cause total claims or payments under this Contract to exceed the amount so certified.
I 2 .4 Unless otherwise expressly provided in a writing incorporated herein by referorce, the amount certified by the City Auditor as available funds under this
Contract rray be increased or decreased by the Offcial with the written approral of such change by the City Auditor. In the event of any decrease in the
annunt certifid the Contractor shall be compensated for services rendered to the effective date ofsuch reduction, in accordance with the rates of
compensation specified in this Contract.

ARTICLE 13 - RELEASE OF CTTY ON FINAL PAYMENT:
I3.l Acceptance by the Contractor of payment from the City for fiaal services under this Contract shall be deemed to release forever the City from all claims
and liabilities, exc€pt those which the Contractor notifies the Official in writing within six (6) months after such payment.

ARTICLE 14 _ PTJBLIC RECORDS AND ACCESS
l4.l The Conbactor shall provide firll access to records related to performance and compliance to the City for seven (7) years beginning on the fint day after
the final payment under this Contract or such longer period necessary for the resolution ofany litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or otlrer inquiry involving
this Contract. Access to view Contractor records related to any breach or allegation of fraud, waste and/or abuse may not be denied and Con@ctor cannot

claim confidentiality or tade secret protections solely for viewing but not rctaining documents. Routine Contract performance compliance reports or
documents related to any alleged breach or allegation of norrcompliance, frau4 wastg abuse or collusion may be provided elechonically and shall be
provided at Contractor's own expense. Reasonable costs for copies ofnon-routine Contract rclated records shall not exceed the rates for public records under
950 c.M.L 32.00.

ARTICLE I 5 - STATE TAXATION CERTIFICATION
15.1 PunuanttoM.G.L.c.62C,s.49A,theContractorcertifiesunderpenaltiesofperjury,thattothebestofContractor'sknowledgeandbelief,Contractor
has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes, reporting of enployees and contracton, and withholding and remitting of child support.
(NOTE: The Taxpayer Identification Nunrber will be fumished to the Massachusetts Deparunent of Revenue to determine corpliance with the above-
referenced law).

ARTICLE 16 -- MONIES OWED TO TTIE CITY:
[6.] PursuanttoM.G.L.c.60,s.93,theConfractoragreesthattheCollector/TreasureroftheCityofBostonmaywithholdfromamountsowingandpayable
to the Contractor under this Contract any sums owed to any department or agency of the City of Boston which remain wholly or partially unpaid- This shall
include but not be limited to unpaid taxes and assessments, police details, and any other fees and charges rmtil such sums owed have becn paid in full and the
Collector/Treasurer may apply any amount owing and payable to the Contractor to satisfy any monies owed to the City.

ARTICLE 17 - BID COLLUSION:
[7.I TheContractorcertifiesunderpenaltiesofpdurythathis/herbidorproposalhasbeenmadeandsubmittedingoodfaithandwithoutcollusioqfrau4
or unfair tradc praaicc with any other pcrson As used in this article, the word "personn shall mean any natural person, businesq partnerchip, coryoration,
unioq committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of individuals. Any actions to avoid or fnrstrate fair and open competition are prohibited by
law, and shall be grounds for rejection or disqualification ofa RespoDse or termination ofthis Contract

ARTICLE 18 -- FORUM AND CHOICE OF LAW:
18.1 AnyactionsarisingoutofthisContractshallbegovernedbythelawsofMassachusetts,andshallbebmughtandmaintainedinaStateorfedenlcourt
in Boston, Massachusetb which shall have exclusive jurisdiction thueof.

Approved as to form byCorporation Ccrnsel
September 2017



511512019 COMMBUYS - Master Blanket

C/@MMWWWffi
OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIVISION 

-

Master Bla nket Pu rchase Order PO-1 4-1 080-OSD01 -OSD1 0-000000001 02

Header lnformation

Purchase Order
Number:

po-1 4-1 080-0sD01 -osD1 0-000000001 02

Status:

Fiscal Year:

Organization:

Department:

Alternate ID:

Days ARO:

Print Dest Detail:

catalog lD:

Contact
!nstructions:

Specia! lnstructions:

Agency
Attachments:

Vendor
Attachments:

3PS - Sent

2014

Operational Services Division

OSD0l - Operational Services Division

0

lf Different

Release o

Number:

puysh6ggr; Ashish
Patel

PO TYPe: Blanket

Location: OSD10-
Ashburton
RM1017

Entered O3/20t2O14

Date: |i;o''o'

Retainage o.0o%

o/oi

ReleaSe Direct

- Releaselype:

Tax Rate:

Short
Description:

Receipt
Method:

Minor
Status:

Type Code:

Contro!
Code:

Discount o/o:

Pcard
Enabled:

Actual Cost:

FAC64 -
Security,
Surveillance,
Monitoring
and Access

Control
systems

Quantity

Statewide
Contract

$0.00

No

Ashish Patel, Strategic Sourcing Services Lead I Address: One
Ashburton Place Room 1017 Boston, MA 02108 | Phone: 617-720-
3190 | Email: ashish.s.patel@state.ma.us

December 201 I FAC64-LANTELCommuni(ations-PriceFileCat2 Version 2'xlsx

Primary Vendor lnformation & PO Terms

Vendor: 203293 - LAN-TIL Communications, lnc
Kate Waldron
LAN-TEL Communications, lnc.
1400 Providence Highway, Suite 2000
Norwood, MA 02062
US

Email: kwaldron@lan-tel,com
Phone: (781 )551 -8599

Payment
Terms:

Shipping
Terms:

Shipping
Method:

Freight
Terms:

https://www.commbuys.com/bso/external/purchaseorder/poSummary.sdo?docld=PO-14-1080-OSDO1-OSD10-00000000102&releaseNbr=0&parentUrl... 114



5t15t2019

PO

Acknowledgements:

Vendor lD

203293

FAX: (781 )ss1 -8667
Website: http://wwwlan-tel.com

COMMBUYS - Master Blanket

Notifications

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at '10/31/2014 o4:07t32 PM

Emai led to kwa ldron@la n-tel.com at 1 21241201 4 03:29:59 PM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 0111412015 02:12:00 PM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 03/1812015 10:08:04 AM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 0311812015 10:20:10 AM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 01 /281201 6 04:.51 :27 P M

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 1 1 I 1 412017 03152:.47 PM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 031 021201 8 01 :42:33 PM

Ema i led to kwa ld ro n@ la n-tel.co m at 08 / 1 3 I 20 1 8 03:.26i44 P M

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com al lol3o/2018 1 2:04:36 PM

Emailed to kwaldron@lan-tel.com at 1 21 07 /201 8 01 :44:1 1 PM

Preferred Delivery Method

Document

Change Order 1

Change Order 2

change Order 3

Change Order 4

Change Order 5

Change Order 6

Change Order 7

Change Order 8

Change Order 9

Change Order 1 0

Change Order 1 1

Master Blanket/Contract Vendor Distributor List

Acknowledged Date/Time

10t311201404:19:08 PM

1 2 t29 t2O1 4 08'33:52 AM

01 11412015 02:20:29 PM

04t17t2015 10:09:18 AM

01 /29 /201 6 O2'.44i1 2 PM

1210112017 02:05:33 PM

03 I 1 9 120'1 8 02:49:48 PM

111O712018 09:13:47 AM

02 t 28 / 20 1 9 04'27 129 P M

Vendor Name

LAN-TEL Communications, lnc

Vendor Distributor Status

Active

Master Blanket/Contract Controls

Master Btanket/Contract Begin Date:

Cooperative Purchasing Allowed:

Master Blanket/Contract End Date:06t11 t2010

Yes

Organization Department Dollar Limit Dollars Spent to Date Minintum Order Amount

ALL ORG - Organization Umbrella Master Control AGY - Agency Umbrella Master Control $0.00 $2,864,298.20 $0 00

Item lnformation

1-5 of 48

12345678910

print Sequence # 1.0, ltem # 1: Aiphone- Approved Manufacturer's Products, CateSory 2 Security Equipment, Systems and 3PS

Related Services, Certified to Sell, lnstall and Service, Discount Off '.220/o, (Please check

attachments for rates and call for quote) Sent

UNSPSCCode: 46:1209
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00
5ecurity surveillance and detectlon
46-1 7-00-00-0000

https://www.commbuys.com/bso/external/purchaseorder/poSummary.sdo?docld=PO-14-1080-OSD01-OSDI O-0OOOOOO0"l02&releaseNbr=0&parentUrl... 214

05t31t2019



5t15120',t9 COMMBUYS - Master Blanket

Security surveillance and detection

Print Sequence # 2.0, ltem # 2: Avigilon- Approved Manufacturer's Products, Category 2 Security Equipment, Systems and 3PS

Related Services, Certified to Sell, lnstall and Service, Discount Off ;'100/o, (Please check

attachments for rates and call for quote) Sent

U N S P S C Code: 46-'17-00
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00
Securiry surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00-0000

Security surveillance and detection

Receipt Method

Quantity

Manufacturer:

Make:

Receipt Method

Quantity

Manufacturer:

Make:

Receipt Method

Quantity

Manufacturer:

Make:

Qty Unit Cost

1.0 $0.00

aty Unit Cost

1.0 $0.00

Qty Unit Cost

1.0 $0.00

UOM Discount %

EA- Each 0.00

Brand:

Packaging:

UOM Discount %

EA- Each 0.00

Brand:

Packaging:

UOM Discount %

EA - Each 0.00

Brand:

Packaging:

Total Discount Amt. Tax Rate

$0.00

Model:

Total DiscountAmt. Tax Rate

$0.00

Model:

Total Discount Amt. Tax Rate

$0.00

Model:

Tax Amount Total Cost

$0.00 $0.00

Tax Amount Total Cost

$0.00 $0,00

Tax Amount Total Cost

$0.00 $0.00

Print Sequence # 3.0, ltem # 3: Axis- Approved Manufacturer's Products, Category 2 Security Equipment, Systems and Related 3PS

Services, Certified to Sell, lnstall and Service, Discount Off :1Vo, (Please check attachments for
rates and call for quote) sent

UNSPSCCode: @l]]QQ
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00-0000
Security surveillance and detection

Print Sequence # 4.0, ltem # 4: Bogen- Approved Manufacturer's Products, Category 2 Security Equipment. Systems and

Related Services, Certified to Sell, lnstall and Service, Discount Off :2Qo/0, (Please check

attachments for rates and call for quote)

UNSPSCCode: 46-17-00
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00-0000

https://www.commbuys.com/bso/external/purchaseorder/poSummary.sdo?docld=PO-14-1080-0SDO1-OSD10-00000000102&releaseNbr=0&parentUrl'.. 3/4

3PS

5ent



sI1512019

Security surveillance and detection

COMMBUYS - Master Blanket

Discount % Total Discount Amt Tax Rate

$0.00

Model:

Receipt Method

Quantity

Manufacturer:

Make:

Receipt Method

Quantity

Manufacturer:

Make:

Qty Unit Cost

1.0 $0.00 EA

Qty Unit Cost

1.0 $0.00

UOM

- Each 0.00

Brand:

Packaging:

UOM Discount %

EA - Each 0.00

Brand:

Packaging:

Total DiscountAmt. Tax Rate

$0.00

Model:

Tax Amount Total Cost

$0.00 $0.00

3P5

Sent

Tax Amount Total Cost

$0.00 $0,00

Print Sequence # 5.0, ltem # 5: Bosch- Approved Manufacturer's Products, Category 2 Security Equipment, Systems and

Related Services, Certified to Sell, lnstall and Service, Discount Off '.220/0, (Please check

attachments for rates and call for quote)

UNSPSCCode: @]Z@
security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00
Security surveillance and detection
46-1 7-00-00-0000

Security surveillance and detection

1-5 of 48
12145678910

Exit

Copyright @ 2019 Periscope Holdings, lnc. - All RiShts ReServed,
lni'{ lJ'qlii:j

https://www.commbuys.com/bso/external/purchaseorder/poSummary.sdo?docld=PO-14-1080-OSD01-OSD1O-OOOOOO00102&releaseNbr=0&parentUrl.'. 414



Finance Commission of the Citv of Boston-
Review of Unadvertised Contracts

Name of Contractor:

Contract Number:

Department:

Amount of Contract:

Period of Performance:

Reviewed By:

Disapproved:

Approved:

Lan-Tel Communications, Inc.

46018-18 Amendment

Emergency

$600,ooo.oo ($1,2oo,ooo.oo)

June 1, 2018 - May 31,2020

Michael LeVangi"@

Recommendation

The contract should be publicly advertised.
The contract does not comply with the provisions of MGL Chapter 30B.
The contract is not approved by the Finance Commission.

l-/
The contract is of an emergency nature and is ap[rryed by the Commission.
The contract is approved by the Commission. @

k / (,/2"r1 ,"*



(Form CM12)

STANDARD CONTR,A,CT AMENDMENT
CITY OF BOSTON

Department: Mayor's Offtce of Emergency Management

Dopartment Head; Shumeane Benford

DresAipq-orr/.qg. ope of Serv_ices: Provide_maintenapge { enhalc_e1ng$,s.!o fte i\4BHqSis
ffiffi1'6iihlj",i'-ffiil.. rriri,'"rii"-rraeTtl":iii"iii.ic;'d;;tFAab+ ie"iiJt conaitions wrucrr are incorporated herein-

ContractlD:.da5ag- q6Ql0 
d I Procore-entType:MassachusettsStateContract

Vendor Name: Lan-Tel Communications, Inc.
ID:0000191

AmendmentNumber: I
Reason for Amendment To extend the length of the contact

Amendment Version:1.

by t2 months and increase the not to exceed amount by

Previous Not To Exceed Amt: 
' 

$600,000
Previous End Date: 5/31/2019

$600,000.--- 'AmendmentArnount ' 
$600,000

NewNot To ExceedAmt: . $ 1,200,000
New End Date:5Rl/2020

Begin Date:6/ll20l8
. Attaoh additionat pages ifnecessary):Scope of Services Changes (Describe scope ohanges in detail

No changos to scope. Pursuant to section 1.7 of the MA Statewide Contract FAC54 Request for Response (attached), the

Mayorrs Office of Emergency Management is exercising its option to extend this contract 12 months past its original end

date.

Unit priees rcmaln the same or loss. All othcr terms & condltlons of the contract shall remain in full force and ft'

Amendment Detalls

APPROVED: ASSENTED TO (IF APPLICABLE):

APPROVED
IAW DEPARTMEN

Surety ComPanY:

BY t"r*-t- ,lt"l*rr- 

- 

By: Attorney-in'Fact

EL, GEN E L:O' FI-,AH ERTYemx Sureff companv corporate Sear)

coRPoRATtON COUNSE4r'
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CORPORATION COUNSEL JUNE 2OI4

AWARDING AUTHORITY/OFFICIAL

THIS AMENDMENT IS NECESSARY TO
FULFILL TIIE CITY'S NEEDS AND IS MORE
ECONOMICAL AND PRACTTCAL TIIAN
AWARDING ANOTTIER CONTRACT.

AGREES TO PROVIDE THE GOODS OR
SERVICES AS INDICATED IN
ACCORDANCE WTII{ THESE CONIRACT

APPROVEDAS TO AVAILABILITY OF
APPROPRIATION OR PURSUANT TO
AIUTICLE I2,2 OF THE GENEML
CONDITIONS

tler^

Mayor



*
*

lt
MEuloBosroN

lt0iltlilr0
srclltffi

Contract # 46018
May 14,2019

The Honorable Martin J. Walsh 
/

Mayor ofthe City of Boston
Boston City Hall
Boston, MA 02201

DearMr. Mayor,

On June 22,2018 you approved the award of a contract to Lan-Tel Communications, Inc. of 1400 Providence Highway
Building #2, Suite 2000, Norwood, MA 02062 to perform maintenance and enhancements to the Meffo Boston Homeland
Security Region's Critioal Infrastructure Monitoring System (CIMS) camera network for the period of June 1, 2018
through May 31,2019.

This contact is in complianoe with the provisions of M.G.L. c. 30B because it involves a purchase through a contract with
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. This is awarded pursuantto a contract with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Operational Services Division, which was publicly bid and awarded to Lan-Tel Communications, Inc., the low bidder in
this categoqy. Pursuant to section 1.7 of the Massaohusetts Statewide Contact FAC64 Request for Response (RFR), the
Mayor's Office of Emergency Management is exercising its option to extend this contract, The relevant provisions of the

state confact number FAC64 and the RFR are incorporated by reference into this contract.

Your Honor's permission is now requested to approve an amendment to this contract to allow for additional time and
funding in order to oontinue the maintenanoe and upgrades to ttre system. The contract end date shall be extended to May
31,2020. The arnount of the amendment shall be $500,000 (sii-hundred thousand dollars). The contrac! as amended,
shall not exceed $1,200,000 (one million two-hundred thousand dollars) which I have determined to be reasonable-

Shumohne Benford

BosroNCrrvH,u-r,/Rocl.lt204 r OnnCrtyF|.N.I.SQU,\RE,BosrouN,IA02207. ttl6'17.635.1400fax617.635.3974



1-2

1.3

Background lnformation
This statenyide contract will be replacing the folloring statewide contrac't currently in place:

r FAC64: Security, Surveillance, andAccess Gontrol Systems

Vendors on the current FACS Security, Surveillance, and Access Control Systems contract will

be grandfathared into this contract ana will not be required to submit new bids. However, they will

be iubject to the terms and conditions of this new contract and witl have to submit updated price

tiles arid other required documentation in order to remain on contract

Number of awards
The target maximum number of Gontractors per category is liste-d below' This is a target numbe[
the SSET may award more or fawEr Statewide Cintracts if it is in thb best interests of the

Commonrrvealth to do so.

Gategory Number Category Description Number ot
Awards

Category 1
5 or more

Gategory 2 eO Servhes (lncluding

Network Based)

20 or more

Category2A Security Monitoring Services 10 or more

Category 3 @Equipment 20 or more

1.4 Adding Contractorc after initial Statewlde Gontract award
This contract will be an open enrollment contract lf necessary to meet -the needs of tlle

. Commonwealth, the contractwillbe reopened periodicallyto obtain additional bids-

1.5 AcquisitionMethod(s)
The acquisition 

-metliof(s) 
to acquire goods and/or services from this Solicitation are outright

purchase and Tax Exempt Lease purihase FELP) by using the'statewide Contract for TELP

- fi-nancing,

1.6 Contract Duration
tnitialterm of this Contract is three (3) years. ln addition, this Gontract has two options to renew of

up to tu/o (2) years each with a maxiirum Contract term 9f seven (7) years (including the initial

term and all possible renewal options).

1.T performance and payment time frames which exceed Contract duration
AII term leases, r.ndls, maintenance or other agreements for services entered into during the

duration of this Contra& and whose performancd and payment time frames extend beyond the

duration of this Contract shall remain'in effect for performince and payment purposes (limited to

the time frame and services established per each written agreement). No wriften agreement shall

extend more than 3 years beyond the final termination date of this Statewide Contract' No new

leasCsi ientrtd, mainienance or other agreements for services may be executed afterthe Contract

has e>pired.

1.8 Estimated Value of the Gontract
please rcfer to the :'Estimated Value (US$)' and 'Estimated Units" fields indicated on the

Summary tab for this Solicitation on Comhr-pASS. The Commonwealth makes no guarantee that

RFRFAffi4 Page|
Docuaeot Seasitivity LeveL High duting devdopmeag Low once published.





City of Boston
Purchase Order Page:   1 of  1

City of Boston
  
Purchasing Department
One City Hall
Room 808
Boston MA 02201
United States

Dispatched 
Purchase Order Date Revision
BOSTN-0000691597 2018-06-14
Payment Terms Freight Terms
00 DES PPD
Buyer
Jones,Brenda

Vendor: 0000019146
Lan-Tel Communications Inc.
1400 Providence Highway, Building 3, Suite 3100
Norwood MA 02062
United States

Bill To: Auditing Department
One City Hall
Room M-4
Boston MA 02201
United States

Ship To: Emergency Preparedness-Homeland 
Secur
Boston City Hall -Room 204
One City Hall Plaza
Boston MA 02201
United States
Attention: See Detail Below

     
Tax Exempt? Y State Tax Exempt ID: 04-6001380 Contract ID: 0000000000000000000046018

Line-Sch Item/Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date

1 - 1

Contract # 46018 Services for 
maintenance and enhancements 
to the Metro Boston Homeland 
Security Region's Critical 
Infrastructure Monitoring 
Systems (CIMS) Network.  Using
Statewide Contract #FAC64. 1.00 EA 600000.00 600000.00 06/19/2018 

Attention: Jones,Brenda

52940-200-231100-508J-2106-2018-HLS18002 1.00
  

U17 - 2.2
Contract # 46018
OEM POC:  Nancy Anderson

Total PO Amount 600000.00

****The above Purchase Order number must be included on all invoices to ensure accurate and timely payment.****

Official Approvals

I certify that all records regarding this procurement are on file Approved as to availability of appropriation

Nancy Veronica Anderson Sally Glora 7/12/2019
Department Head/Purchasing Agent/BPS Business Manager City Auditor/BPS Business Manager

                                                                      This is not a valid purchase order without the above signatures. 


